
August 5, 2015 

Heather Halsey 

BETIYT. YEE 
California State Controller 

Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Draft Proposed Decision 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 
Notification of Truancy, 05-904133-I-02 
Education Code Section 48260.5 
Statutes 1983, Chapter 498 
Fiscal Years 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001 
Los Angeles Unified School District, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) has reviewed the Commission on State Mandates' 
(Commission) draft staff analysis dated July 16, 2015, for the above incorrect reduction claim 
filed by Los Angeles Unified School District. We support the Commission's conclusion and 
recommendation. 

The Commission supported the SCO adjustments related to the following: 

• Reduction of all costs claimed for fiscal year (FY) 1997-98 totaling $712,167, is correct as a 
matter of law. 

• Reduction of costs claimed for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01, totaling $1,173,865 for 
notifications sampled at 67 school sites, is correct as a matter of law. 

The Commission did not support the SCO adjustments related to the following: 

• Reduction of costs claimed totaling $721,623 for FY 1999-2000 and 2000-01 for truancy 
notifications at school sites not included in the statistical audit sample. 

We agree that the statistical sampling results for FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01 from the 
sampled schools may not be representative of the schools not sampled. Therefore, applying the 
sampling results to the non-sampled schools was incorrect. Subsequent to this audit, we revised 
our statistical sampling methodologies for this program to stratify the sample between daily and 
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period attendance accounting methods and to sample from the entire initial truancy notification 
population, rather than schools. 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

SIDmcl~ 

~SPANO, Chief 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 
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COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 8/5/15

Claim Number: 05­904133­I­02

Matter: Notification of Truancy

Claimant: Los Angeles Unified School District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Maruch Atienza, Los Angeles Unified School District
333 S. Beaudry Avenue, 26th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 241­7910
maruch.atienza@lausd.net

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Eric Feller, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562
eric.feller@csm.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Chris Ferguson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814
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Phone: (916) 445­3274
Chris.Ferguson@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Paul Jacobs, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office 
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA, United States, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8329
Paul.Jacobs@lao.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Sung Yon Lee, Assistant General Counsel, Los Angeles Unified School District
Claimant Representative
Office of the General Counsel, 333 S Beaudry Ave, 20th floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017
Phone: (213) 241­7600
sungyon.lee@lausd.net

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446­7517
robertm@sscal.com

Keith Nezaam, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­8913
Keith.Nezaam@dof.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
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915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303­3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov


